the items in dispute. 

Attachment I contains the fact finder's findings and recommendations. 

Attachment II  is the CCDU Fiscal Impact Summary which outlines the total and annual cost and/or savings of the 

recommended language changes for one hundred forty-seven (147) impacted CCDU positions.